
WMCA Board

Date: Friday 25 May 2018

Time: 11.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Council Chamber, Council House, Birmingham City Council, Victoria Square, 
Birmingham, B1 1BB

Membership
Constituent Members Appointing Authority
Andy Street (Chair) Mayor of the West Midlands Combined Authority
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Vice-Chair) Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Sean Coughlan Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council
Councillor Steve Eling Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Patrick Harley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Lee Jeavons Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council
Councillor Abdul Khan Coventry City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Pete Lowe Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Paul Moore Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council

Non-Constituent Members
Councillor George Adamson Cannock Chase District Council
Jonathan Browning Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Steven Claymore Tamworth Borough Council
Councillor Shaun Davies Telford & Wrekin Council
Councillor Bill Hartnett Redditch Borough Council
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Julie Jackson Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Tony Jefferson Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Peter Nutting Shropshire Council
Tim Pile Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Michael Stokes Rugby Borough Council
Stewart Towe Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Observers Awaiting Membership
Councillor Jonathan Lester Herefordshire Council
Graham Wynn The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership

Co-Opted Member
Lee Barron Midlands Trades Union Congress

Observer Members
Councillor John Edwards West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority
David Jamieson West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner

Quorum for this meeting shall be at least one member from five separate Constituent councils

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Dan Essex, Governance Services Manager
Telephone 0121 214 7505
Email dan.essex@wmca.org.uk



Agenda
Page 3 of 4

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Items of Public Business

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes - 9 March 2018 Chair 1 - 10

5.  Forward Plan Chair 11 - 16

Governance

6.  Governance of West Midlands Fire Service 
Public Consultation Outcomes

Councillor Steve Eling 17 - 98

Cohesion & Integration and Public Service Reform

7.  Report of the Leadership Commission Councillor Steve Eling 99 - 106

Finance & Investments

8.  Financial Outturn 2017/18 Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe

107 - 126

Skills & Productivity

9.  Employment Support Pilot Councillor George 
Duggins

127 - 130

Transport

10.  Midland Metro Penalty Fares Order Laura Shoaf 131 - 134

11.  Midland Metro - Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Laura Shoaf 135 - 138

12.  West Midlands Bike Share Scheme Laura Shoaf 139 - 146

Minutes



Agenda
Page 4 of 4

13.  Housing & Land Delivery Board - 21 February 
2018

Councillor Sean 
Coughlan

147 - 152

14.  Investment Board - 13 March 2018 Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe

153 - 156

15.  Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - 16 March 
2018

David Lane 157 - 164

16.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 
2018

Councillor Peter 
Hughes

165 - 168

17.  Investment Board - 26 March 2018 Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe

169 - 174

18.  Transport Delivery Committee - 9 April 2018 Councillor Richard 
Worrall

175 - 184

19.  Strategic Economic Plan Board - 12 April 2018 Jonathan Browning 185 - 190

20.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2018 Councillor Peter 
Hughes

191 - 194

21.  Wellbeing Board - 20 April 2018 Councillor Bob Sleigh 195 - 200

22.  Investment Board - 30 April 2018 Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe

201 - 206

Date of Next Meeting

23.  Friday 22 June 2018 at 11.00am Chair None



Page 1 of 10

WMCA Board

Friday 9 March 2018 at 11.00 am

Minutes

Constituent Members
Andy Street (Chair) Mayor of the West Midlands Combined 

Authority
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Vice-Chair) Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Sean Coughlan Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council
Councillor Patrick Harley Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Paul Moore Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Ward Birmingham City Council

Non-Constituent Members
Councillor George Adamson Cannock Chase District Council
Councillor Steven Claymore Tamworth Borough Council
Councillor Shaun Davies Telford & Wrekin Council
Councillor Bill Hartnett Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Dennis Harvey Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Ninder Johal Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Tim Pile Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Alex Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Councillor Michael Stokes Rugby Borough Council

Observer Members
Councillor John Edwards West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority
David Jamieson West Midlands Police & Crime 

Commissioner

In Attendance
Councillor Philip Davis Transport Delivery Committee
Councillor Pete Hughes Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Councillor Ian Shires Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Councillor Richard Worrall Transport Delivery Committee

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 10

Item
No.

Title

165.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Jonathan Browning, Councillor 
Steve Eling, Councillor Paul Nutting and Stewart Towe. 

166.  Chair's Remarks
The Mayor noted that this was the last meeting before Stella Manzie stood 
down as Interim Chief Executive of Birmingham City Council and he thanked 
her for the work she had done supporting the WMCA during her time in post.

167.  Minutes - 9 February 2018
The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

168.  Forward Plan
The forward plan of items to be considered at future meetings was noted.

169.  Devolution Action Plan
The board considered a report from Julia Goldsworthy, Director of Strategy, 
that provided details on the proposed Devolution Action Plan and the ‘phase 
three’ of devolution referred to in the report considered by this board at its 
meeting on 9 February 2018.

The second devolution deal was announced in the government’s Autumn 
Budget in November 2017 and contained a number of commitments for the 
WMCA and the government to work together on. This work was set out in an 
Action Plan and covered a wide range of areas, including the Housing Deal, 
Local Industrial Strategy, skills, employment, transport, public services and 
Funding for Growth Commission.

Councillor George Adamson reported on the poor bus service that existed in 
Cannock Chase on Sundays. Councillor Roger Lawrence noted the 
implications that this had for people seeking to travel to either the New Cross 
or Cannock Chase hospitals. Transport for West Midlands was rolling out the 
Swift smartcard into Cannock Chase, whi
[...]
utes - Transport Delivery Committee - 5 February 2018
The board received the minutes of the Transport Delivery Committee held on 
5 February 2018. Councillor Philip Davis noted that 1 April would mark the 
tenth year anniversary of the introduction of the English National 
Concessionary Travel Scheme that provided for free off-peak bus travel for 
qualifying pass holders throughout England, and he commended the success 
this had been.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 5 February 2018 be noted.

183.  Minutes - Investment Board - 13 February 2018
The board received the minutes of the Investment Board held on 13 February 
2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 13 February 2018 be noted.

184.  Minutes - Public Service Reform Board - 22 February 2018
The board received the minutes of the Public Service Reform Board held on 
22 February 2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 be noted.

185.  Friday 11 May 2018 at 11.00am
The date of the next meeting was noted.

Page 9



Page 10 of 10

186.  Any Other Business

Councillor Dennis Harvey, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Sean Coughlan noted that this was the last meeting Councillor 
Dennis Harvey would be attending before he was to step down as a councillor. 
He paid tribute to his dedication to public service during his 45 years as a 
councillor and 32 years as Leader of Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council.

187.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved:

That, in accordance with s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as specified in 
paragraph 1 of the Act.

188.  West Midlands HS2 Growth Board - Future Governance and Programme 
Support
Councillor Bob Sleigh presented a report seeking approval to TUPE transfer 
four members of staff and one vacant post that comprised the HS2 Growth 
Strategy Programme te
[...]
ft order (aligned to paragraph 2.16) once received 
from Government, in consultation with the Chief Fire Officer and Chair of the West 
Midlands Fire Authority.

Page 18



 [PUBLIC]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report seeks to update the Board on the outcomes of the public consultation of the 
Scheme to enable the Mayoral WMCA to assume governance of WMFS, including letters 
received in support of this direction from key stakeholders. 

1.2 This report also seeks to inform the Board on the outcomes of all constituent council 
considerations of the public consultation evaluation report, and seeks the consent of the 
Board to submit the Governance Review, Scheme and the outcomes of the Consultation to 
the Secretary of State for the Home Office, the Home Secretary.

2.0 Background

2.1 In response to the Government direction for fire sector reform and the high level duty placed 
on emergency services for greater collaboration, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
(WMFRA) commissioned an independent review and appraisal of future governance options. 
A public consultation was subsequently held, which in part looked at other possible 
governance models. The findings identified a Mayoral WMCA model of governance for 
WMFS as preferred.

2.2 Having reviewed the evidence base, the WMCA on the 3 March 2017 supported the 
WMFRA's broad proposal for the transfer of its functions to the Mayoral WMCA, initiating 
discussions between the Mayor, WMCA, WMFRA and the Home Office for this proposed 
route.

2.3 On the 8 September 2017, the WMCA Board noted an indicative timeline for the proposed 
governance route and approved the development of a Governance Review and Scheme for 
Mayoral WMCA governance of WMFS, pursuant to Sections 111 and 112 (1d) of Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.    

2.4 The Governance Review provides a review of existing governance arrangements and 
functions, this includes the proposed new model and its benefits under the Mayor
[...]
ority area for the pilot.  The areas were 
agreed by WMCA Board at its meeting on 8th September 2017.

4.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

4.1 In December 2017 a prior information notice was released informing the market of WMCA’s 
intention to procure delivery of the Employment Support Pilot and facilitate a market warming 
event. This was warmly received by the market with over 73 organisations expressing an 
interest and 58 organisations attending the session. 

4.2 Through consultation with both the market and our Local Authority colleagues this has helped 
to refine the Employment Support Pilot and contributed to the specification released 11th April 
2018.

4.3 In partnership with Local Authorities, Employment Support Pilot awareness events were held 
throughout April 2018 to promote the opportunity to local stakeholders and potential 
applicants.  

Page 128



 [PUBLIC]

4.4 The procurement process is scheduled to be completed by the end of May and the release 
of funding for the pilot from the Department for Work and Pensions is dependent on delivery 
commencing by 29th June.  To allow the successful organisations to have time to effectively 
mobilise their delivery and commence activity by this date, contracts need to be awarded 
prior to the June Board Meeting.  It is therefore proposes that the Board delegate authority to 
approving the award of contracts for delivery of the Employment Support Pilot to the Director 
of Productivity & Skills, in consultation with the Portfolio Lead for Skills & Productivity.  

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The budget for the pilot is £4.7m over 3 years from 2018/19. Of the £4.7m, £500k will be 
allocated for Management and Administration and £200k for Evaluation. 

5.2 The expected combined legal and procurement costs are c£30k. The first 20k of this is to be 
met from the £500k management and admin budget which will also cover the Employment 
Support Programme Manager post and 2 other support posts which will be 
[...]
ation for the Midland Metro (Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Land Acquisition) 
Order to the Secretary of State for Transport.

Page 136



 [PUBLIC]

Purpose

1. To seek from the full West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board a second resolution 
confirming the resolution as set out in the West Midlands Combined Authority Board Report of 
8 December 2017 to promote a Transport & Works Act Order (TWAO) for the Midland Metro 
(Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Land Acquisition) Order under the Transport and Works Act 1992. 

Background

2. On 8 December 2017 the WMCA Board passed a resolution authorising the submission of a 
TWAO for the extension to the existing Midland Metro tramway system in Sandwell and 
Dudley. The proposed extension will connect with Midland Metro Line 1 at Wednesbury and 
run via the existing railway corridor to Dudley Town Centre and then on to the Waterfront / 
Merry Hill terminating in Brierley Hill. The application for the above TWAO was submitted to 
the Secretary of State for Transport on 12 December 2017.

3. By virtue of Section 20 of the Transport & Works Act (TWA), Combined Authorities such as the 
WMCA may promote a TWA Order, but the power to do so is subject to the same conditions 
as apply to Combined Authorities promoting bills in Parliament.

4. In this instance, therefore, the Combined Authority must comply with the conditions set out in 
Section 239 of the Local Government Act 1972.

5. Section 239 provides that where a Combined Authority is satisfied that it is expedient to 
promote a Bill (and so also a TWAO) it must pass a resolution to do so which then needs to 
be confirmed at a further meeting of the authority after the Bill is deposited or, in the case of a 
TWAO, the application made. In each case the necessary resolutions must be passed by a 
majority of the full Council (i.e. not just the members present).

6. Such a resolution must:

(a) be preceded by not less than 30 clear days' notice, given by advertisement in one or
[...]


The WMCA Board is recommended to: 

(1) Note that Nextbike UK Ltd have been awarded as the preferred supplier for the West 
Midlands Bike Share Scheme following the procurement exercise.

(2) Note that the contract will be signed following the WMCA Board approval.

(3) Note the mobilisation of the West Midlands Bike Share Scheme. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 12



 [PUBLIC]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To update the WMCA Board on the progression of the West Midlands Bike Share Scheme.

1.2 To update the WMCA Board on the next stages of delivery.  

2.0 Background

2.1 The West Midlands Cycling Charter was adopted in September 2015 to outline key principles 
among partners to deliver a required step change in cycling across the West Midlands.

2.2 A detailed Action Plan was outlined in September 2015 and is currently being delivered with 
the target of increasing levels of cycling to 5% of all trips by 2023.

2.3 The Cycling Charter is based on the following four principles:
 Leadership and Profile
 Cycling Network
 Promoting and Encouraging Cycling
 Funding

2.4 From the core principles of the Cycle Charter an action was to investigate a bikeshare system 
for the West Midlands.  This is also a priority action within the West Midland’s Physical Activity 
Strategic Framework, ‘West Midlands on the Move’. 

2.5 Since 2016, Local Authority partners and TfWM have been investigating the potential for 
bikeshare within the region.

3.0 Impact on the Delivery of WMCA Strategic Plans

3.1 Movement for Growth’s (MfG) (Metropolitan and Local Tiers) – the key MfG policy relating to 
this Scheme is the development of a strategic cycle network which will be progressively 
integrated with the local cycle network. The ten year delivery plan also commits to several 
cycle schemes which will showcase and support a new West Midlands Strategic and Local 
Cycle Network Programme. This is in line with the Mayor’s commitment to spend £10 per 
head on cycling.   Moreover, a secure and safe strategic net
[...]
 and 
other local authorities to ensure that HS2 brings true additionality to 
the network and does not result in reduced quality or quantity of 
existing services to London and/or other key destinations;

3. That the Urban Growth Company and Solihull Metropolitan Borough 
Council be encouraged to seek a requirement for additionality of 
services across the whole network to be secured from Network Rail 
as part of any future work. 

  

Page 204



Page 5 of 5

103.  WMCA CIF Dashboard
Sean Pearce presented the Collective Investment Fund (CIF Dashboard) as 
at 15 April 2018.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

104.  WMCA BLPDF Dashboard
Sean Pearce presented the Brownfield Land and Property Development Fund 
(BLPDF) Dashboard as at 15 April 2018.

Resolved:
That the Dashboard be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am.

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 9 March 2018
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Governance of West Midlands Fire Service Public Consultation Outcomes
	Appendix

	7 Report of the Leadership Commission
	8 Financial Outturn 2017/18
	9 Employment Support Pilot
	10 Midland Metro Penalty Fares Order
	11 Midland Metro - Wednesbury to Brierley Hill
	12 West Midlands Bike Share Scheme
	13 Housing & Land Delivery Board - 21 February 2018
	14 Investment Board - 13 March 2018
	15 Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - 16 March 2018
	16 Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2018
	17 Investment Board - 26 March 2018
	18 Transport Delivery Committee - 9 April 2018
	19 Strategic Economic Plan Board - 12 April 2018
	20 Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2018
	21 Wellbeing Board - 20 April 2018
	22 Investment Board - 30 April 2018



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

WMCA Board

Friday 25 May 2018 at 11.00 am

Minutes

Constituent Members
Andy Street (Chair) Mayor of the West Midlands Combined 

Authority
Councillor Bob Sleigh (Vice-Chair) Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Mike Bird Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council
Councillor Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council
Councillor Syeda Khatun Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council

Non-Constituent Members
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire Local 

Enterprise Partnership
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Julie Jackson Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Tony Jefferson Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Ninder Johal Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Observer Members
Councillor John Edwards West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority
David Jamieson West Midlands Police & Crime 

Commissioner

In Attendance
Anita Bhalla Leadership Commission
Councillor Peter Hughes Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Councillor Richard Worrall Transport Delivery Committee

Item
No.

Title

189.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Lee Barron, Jonathan Browning, 
Councillor Steve Eling, Councillor Patrick Harley, Councillor Roger 
Lawrence, Councillor Paul Moore, Tim Pile, Councillor Izzi Seccombe, 
Councillor Michael Stokes, Stewart Towe and Councillor Ian Ward.



Page 2 of 7

190.  Chair's Remarks (if any)
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Adrian Andrew (Walsall), Councillor Mike 
Bird (Walsall), Councillor Matthew Dormer (Redditch), Councillor Julie 
Jackson (Nuneaton & Bedworth), Councillor Tony Jefferson (Stratford-on-
Avon) and Councillor Jonathan Lester (Herefordshire), who had been 
recently appointed as members of the WMCA Board, to their first meeting. 
He thanked Councillor Sean Coughlan (Walsall), Councillor Bill Hartnett 
(Redditch), Councillor Dennis Harvey (Nuneaton & Bedworth), Councillor Lee 
Jeavons (Walsall), Councillor Tony Johnson (Herefordshire) and Councillor 
Chris Saint (Stratford-on-Avon) for their contributions to the work of the 
WMCA during their time as members of the WMCA Board.

The Mayor also welcomed Dawn Baxendale, Birmingham City Council’s new 
Chief Executive, to her first meeting and noted that this was the last meeting 
that Alan Franks, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council’s Managing 
Director, would attend before he retired. He thanked him for the support he 
had given to the WMCA during his time in post.

191.  Minutes - 9 March 2018
The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record.

192.  Forward Plan
The forward plan of items to be considered at future meetings was noted.

193.  Governance of West Midlands Fire Service Public Consultation 
Outcomes
Councillor Syeda Khatun presented a report on the outcomes of the public 
consultation on the scheme to enable the Mayoral WMCA to assume 
governance of the West Midlands Fire Service, including letters received in 
support of this direction from key stakeholders.

At its meeting on 3 March 2017, the WMCA Board supported the West 
Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority’s broad proposals for the transfer of its 
functions to the Mayoral WMCA. A governance review had been undertaken, 
which examined the existing governance arrangements and proposed a new 
model under the Mayoral WMCA. A Scheme then detailed the roles, 
accountabilities and powers required by each individual and body in the 
proposed new governance model.

The report set out the results of the consultation exercise undertaken with 
constituent councils in October/November 2017 and a public consultation 
undertaken January - March 2018. The appendix to the report provided a 
detailed breakdown of the responses received to these consultations.

Councillor Peter Hughes, Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, reiterated 
the view of his committee that there should be a clear split between the 
advisory/review responsibilities of the Mayoral Fire Advisory Committee and 
the statutory scrutiny responsibilities of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Resolved:

(1) The outcomes of the public consultation be noted.



Page 3 of 7

(2) The constituent council responses to the public consultation outcomes 
be noted.

(3) Consent to proceed with the submission of the Governance Review, 
Scheme and consultation outcomes to the Home Office be granted.

(4) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority, together with the Monitoring Officer, to approve 
the draft order once received from Government, in consultation with 
the Chief Fire Officer and Chair of the West Midlands Fire & Rescue 
Authority.

194.  Report of the Leadership Commission
Anita Bhalla, chair of the Leadership Commission, presented a report setting 
out the draft findings of the review into how opportunities could be improved 
for people from those communities and groups that were currently under-
represented within the leadership of the West Midlands.

The remit of the commission was to undertake the first comprehensive audit 
of leadership in the West Midlands across public and private sectors. Its draft 
report outlined why inclusive leadership was critical to the health of the 
region, and presented new data to inform the understanding of the current 
profile of leadership across sectors. The recommendations contained within 
the commission’s report drew attention to the actions it was considered were 
required to create conditions for long term change in inclusive leadership and 
how to support leadership aspiration through removing barriers to progress.

Councillor Brigid Jones welcomed the report and looked forward to seeing 
greater diversity amongst the membership of the WMCA Board. She 
stressed the need to ensure the upper age limit for the proposed Youth 
Combined Authority was set at a level that ensured younger people were 
actively participating. In respect of working with the business sector to 
develop inclusive leadership, Councillor Bob Sleigh stressed the need to 
ensure that this was undertaken in partnership with the organisations 
concerned. Ninder Johal noted that the business sector would have a key 
role in delivering the recommendations.

The Mayor expressed his thanks to everyone that had been involved in the 
Leadership Commission for the contribution they had made to this important 
piece of work. 

Resolved:

The draft findings of the Leadership Commission report be endorsed and 
supported for publication in June 2018.

195.  Financial Outturn 2017/18
The board considered a report from Sean Pearce, Director of Finance, 
providing an update on the WMCA’s finances as at the end of March 2018. 
The report provided a summary of the final outturn for both revenue and 
capital spend against the reported forecasts, a summary of the Investment 



Page 4 of 7

Programme along with current commitments, and a summary of the balance 
sheet.

Councillor Brigid Jones noted that a number of the schemes contained within 
the Investment Programme related to the Commonwealth Games 2022 and 
their delivery was therefore time critical.

Resolved:

The final outturn position for 2017/18 be noted.

196.  Employment Support Pilot
Councillor George Duggins presented a report outlining the actions required 
to allow the Employment Support Pilot Contracts to be awarded to enable a 
June 2018 start date.

In August 2017, the Government announced an award of £4.7m funding to 
the WMCA for an innovative pilot to support those that were hardest to help 
into employment. A number of Employment Support Pilot awareness events 
were held throughout April to promote the opportunity to local stakeholders 
and potential applicants. The procurement process was scheduled to be 
completed by the end of May and the release of funding from the Department 
for Work & Pensions was dependent on delivery commencing by 29 June. To 
allow this, the contracts needed to be let before the WMCA Board next met 
on 22 June, and therefore delegated authority was sought for the Director of 
Productivity & Skills, in consultation with the Portfolio Lead for Skills & 
Productivity, to approve the award of the contracts for the delivery of the 
pilot.

Resolved:

Authority to approve the award of the Employment Support Pilot be 
delegated to the Director of Productivity & Skills, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Lead for Skills & Productivity.

197.  Midland Metro Penalty Fares Order
The board considered a report from Tim Martin, Head of Governance, on the 
need for a second resolution to confirm the decision of the WMCA Board on 
8 December 2017 to promote a Transport & Works Act Order for the Midland 
Metro (Penalty Fares) Order. This would provide the WMCA with the 
necessary powers to make changes to the penalty fares on the Midland 
Metro.

Resolved:

The resolution passed on 8 December 2017 to authorise the West Midlands 
Combined Authority to submit an application for the Midland Metro (Penalty 
Fares) Order to the Secretary of State for Transport be confirmed.

198.  Midland Metro - Wednesbury to Brierley Hill
The board considered a report from Tim Martin, Head of Governance, on the 
need for a second resolution to confirm the decision of the WMCA Board on 



Page 5 of 7

8 December 2017 to promote a Transport & Works Act Order for the Midland 
Metro (Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Land Acquisition) Order. This would 
provide the WMCA with the necessary powers to extend the existing Midland 
Metro tramway system in Sandwell and Dudley. The proposed extension 
would connect with Midland Metro Line 1 at Wednesbury and run via the 
existing railway corridor to Dudley town centre and on to the 
Waterfront/Merry Hill and terminating at Brierley Hill.

Resolved:

The resolution passed on 8 December 2017 to authorise the West Midlands 
Combined Authority to submit an application for the Midland Metro 
(Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Land Acquisition) Order to the Secretary of 
State for Transport be confirmed.

199.  West Midlands Bike Share Scheme
Councillor Bob Sleigh presented a report on the progress of the West 
Midlands Bike Share scheme and on the next stages of delivery.

The West Midlands Cycling Charter was adopted in September 2015 and 
outlined the key principles amongst partner organisations required to deliver 
a step change in cycling across the West Midlands. The West Midlands Bike 
Share scheme sought to procure a concessionaire to operate across the 
West Midlands on a zero cost basis, with no funding required by WMCA or 
constituent councils. Following the procurement exercise, Nextbike UK Ltd 
was contracted to provide 5,000 smart (non-electric) cycles within the West 
Midlands over a five-year term. Nextbike would provide the infrastructure and 
a high quality maintenance regime for the cycles and docking stations over 
this timeframe.

The scheme would have a headline sponsor appointed, which was currently 
being negotiated by Nextbike UK. Any sponsorship deal reached would 
adhere to the WMCA’s existing sponsorship protocol.

Councillor Bob Sleigh thanked Stuart Everton, Black Country Director of 
Transport, and his team for all the work they had undertaken to deliver the 
scheme to date.

Resolved:

(1) It be noted that Nextbike UK Ltd had been awarded as the preferred 
supplier for the West Midlands Bike Share scheme following the 
procurement exercise.

(2) It be noted that the contract would be signed following the WMCA 
Board approval.

(3) The mobilisation of the West Midlands Bike Share scheme be noted.

200.  Housing & Land Delivery Board - 21 February 2018
The board received the minutes of the Housing & Land Delivery Board held 
on 21 February 2018.



Page 6 of 7

In respect of the availability of land remediation funding for smaller sites, 
Gareth Bradford, Director of Housing & Regeneration, confirmed that 
discussions were being held with Homes England regarding this, and he 
would report to a future meeting of the Housing & Land Delivery Board on 
the outcome of these discussions.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 21 February 2018 be noted.

201.  Investment Board - 13 March 2018
The board received the minutes of the Investment Board held on 13 March 
2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be noted.

202.  Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee - 16 March 2018
The board received the minutes of the Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
held on 16 March 2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 16 March 2018 be noted.

203.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2018
The board received the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 
on 20 March 2018. Councillor Peter Hughes, chair of the committee, noted 
that the meeting had looked particularly at the scrutiny arrangements 
undertaken by local enterprise partnerships within the region.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2018 be noted.

204.  Investment Board - 26 March 2018
The board received the minutes of the Investment Board held on 26 March 
2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 26 March 2018 be noted.

205.  Transport Delivery Committee - 9 April 2018
The board received the minutes of the Transport Delivery Committee held on 
9 April 2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 9 April 2018 be noted.



Page 7 of 7

206.  Strategic Economic Plan Board - 12 April 2018
The board received the minutes of the Strategic Economic Plan Board held 
on 12 April 2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 12 April 2018 be noted.

207.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2018
The board received the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 
on 16 April 2018. Councillor Peter Hughes, chair of the committee, noted that 
the meeting had reviewed the draft WMCA Annual Plan 2018/19 and had 
made a number of suggestion improvements to its content prior to its 
consideration by the WMCA Board.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting on 16 April 2018 be noted.

208.  Wellbeing Board - 20 April 2018
The board received the minutes of the Wellbeing Board held on 20 April 
2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 be noted.

209.  Investment Board - 30 April 2018
The board received the minutes of the Investment Board held on 30 April 
2018.

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 be noted.

210.  Friday 22 June 2018 at 11.00am
The date of the next meeting was noted.

The meeting ended at 11.45 am.


